

No. 18-1160

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TECK METALS LTD., FKA TECK
COMINCO METALS, LTD.,

Petitioner,

v.

THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
COLVILLE RESERVATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF THE
CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
COLVILLE RESERVATION**

PAUL J. DAYTON
Counsel of Record
BRIAN S. EPLEY
OGDEN MURPHY WALLACE, P.L.L.C.
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3500
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 447-7000
pdayton@omwlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent the
Confederated Tribes of the
Colville Reservation*

287537



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | v |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... | 7 |
| I. CERCLA IS BEING APPLIED TO ADDRESS DOMESTIC CONDITIONS AND THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF U.S. LAW IS NOT IMPLICATED..... | 7 |
| A. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Correctly Applied CERCLA to Remedy Contamination of a Domestic Site | 7 |
| B. Application of U.S. Law Has Enabled, Not Disrupted, Resolution of Environmental Disputes | 11 |
| C. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Comports with Comity Concerns and International Law..... | 14 |
| 1. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Threaten International Comity and Foreign Relations | 14 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| 2. The <i>Charming Betsy</i> Doctrine Does Not Dictate a Different Result. | 16 |
| II. PERSONAL JURISDICTION WAS ESTABLISHED BASED ON TECK'S PURPOSEFUL USE OF THE UCR AS ITS CHOSEN DISPOSAL FACILITY | 19 |
| III. <i>PAKOOTAS I</i> CORRECTLY ANALYZED THE SCOPE OF "ARRANGER" LIABILITY UNDER § 9607(a)(3) AND THIS COURT'S STANDARDS FOR REVIEW ARE NOT MET. | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 32 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons,
552 U.S. 214 (2008).....27

Amcast Indus. Corp., v. Detrex Corp.,
2 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 1993).....28

American Cyanamid Co. v. Capuano,
381 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 3, 6, 24

Arc Ecology v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force,
411 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2005) 10, 17

*Ariel Investments, LLC v. Ariel Capital
Advisors, LLC*,
881 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 2018).....22

Bunting v. Mellen,
541 U.S. 1019 (2004).....25

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462 (1985).....21

*Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v.
United States*,
556 U.S. 599 (2009)..... *passim*

Calder v. Jones,
465 U.S. 783 (1984)..... *passim*

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)..... | 25 |
| <i>Chevron Mining Co., v. United States</i> , 863 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2017)..... | 30 |
| <i>Concrete Sales & Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>Blue Bird Body Co.</i> , 211 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2000)..... | 31 |
| <i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1, 12 (2014)..... | 29 |
| <i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)..... | 7, 9 |
| <i>Exxon Corp. v. Hunt</i> , 475 U.S. 355 (1986)..... | 29 |
| <i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran, S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)..... | 14 |
| <i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Compagnie De Saint-</i> <i>Gobain-Pont-A-Mousson</i> , 636 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1980) | 17 |
| <i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)..... | 7 |
| <i>Government of Province of Manitoba v. Norton</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2005) | 15 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) | 14 |
| <i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. United States</i> <i>EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 15 |
| <i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990) | 27 |
| <i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) | 20 |
| <i>Isaacs v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 608 Fed. Appx. 70 (3d Cir. 2015) | 23 |
| <i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Catellus Dev. Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1992) | 3 |
| <i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994) | 10 |
| <i>Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Mosseri</i> , 736 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2013) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Marten v. Godwin</i> , 499 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2007) | 23 |
| <i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996) | 8 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Michie v. Great Lakes Steel Div., Nat'l Steel Corp., 495 F.2d 213 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 997 (1974)</i> | 15 |
| <i>Milliken v. Meyer, 311 U.S. 457 (1940)</i> | 20 |
| <i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Limited, 561 U.S. 247 (2010)</i> | 6, 8, 9 |
| <i>Morton Int'l, Inc. v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co., 343 F.3d 669 (3d Cir. 2003)</i> | 30 |
| <i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)</i> | 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp., 401 U.S. 493 (1971)</i> | 15, 18 |
| <i>Old Republic Insur. Co. v. Continental Motors, Inc., 877 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2017)</i> | 23 |
| <i>Oldfield v. Pueblo De Bahia Lora, S.A., 558 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)</i> | 23 |
| <i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd., 452 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2006) (Pakootas I)</i> | <i>passim</i> |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , 905 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2018) (<i>Pakootas II</i>) | 5-6 |
| <i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , No. CV-04-256-AAM, 2004 WL 2578982 (E.D. Wash. Nov. 8, 2004) | 3, 6 |
| <i>Pinal Creek Grp. v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 118 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 1997) | 11 |
| <i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) | 9 |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993) | 7 |
| <i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v.</i> <i>United States Dist. Ct. for S. Dist. Of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987) | 14 |
| <i>Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd. v. Pakootas</i> , 552 U.S. 1095 (2008) | 4, 11, 13, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Cello-Foil Products, Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 1227 (6th Cir. 1996) | 27, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Corey</i> , 232 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984) | 15 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Vertac Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1995) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Yates v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) | 27, 28 |

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 9605 | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(3) | <i>passim</i> |
| Legality of the Threat of Use of Nuclear Weapons in Armed Conflicts, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. 226 (July 8) | 18 |
| Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (Restatement) § 402(1)(c) | 18 |
| Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (Restatement) § 431(1) | 18 |
| Treaty Between the United States and Great Britain Relating to Boundary Waters Between the United States and Canada, Gr. Brit.-U.S., Jan. 11, 1909, 36 Stat. 2448 | 15 |
